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# 7 KSRGS 1
2023 & 2022 & 3

1 i 83.9 84.4 -0.5
2 Hd 83.8 84.2 -0.4
3 €5 82.0 82.0 BT
4 4 4 80.7 80.1 +0.6
5 o & B 78.9 80.6 -1.7
6 CRON A 78.6 80.0 -1.4
7 A EF 78.4 80.6 2.2
8 =3 78.0 79.5 -1.5
9 L & 77.6 78.0 0.4
10 T 77.5 77.9 -0.4
11 SHF 77.1 78.3 -1.2
12 EAEN 76.9 76.9 T
13 b 74.8 77.7 2.9
14 R 73.7 76.1 2.4
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15 i R 73.7 74.6 -0.9
16 e g+ 73.7 76.6 2.9
17 Fow iy 72.8 74.8 2.0
18 B f BT 72.3 72.9 -0.6
19 oy 72.2 77.0 4.8
20 > 7 72.2 75.8 -3.6
TR kR ¢ 2023& 2022 index of Economic Freedom
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B € 2 4119
PR 2023 & (2022 & | 2023 & »
kL 328
P 4 6 +2 N
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TR kR 1 2023& 2022 index of Economic Freedom

o hEE AR S E Y RGF 0 RASBES 01001 804
i PAd | (Free); 17993 70 #3=5 < 2k4 p d | (Mostly Free) 5 [169.9 %
60 ~3:=5% T¢ % pd | (Moderately Free) 5 (159.9 2 50 »~ % "#& % p 4 | (Mostly
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E ) I 48 75 35 A%

onomic Indicators

2023 % 3 % 0.4% 0.6%
2023 % 4 % 32.1% 31.9%
S2024E10 0 530%  510%
2023 #0120 40%  460%
b 2024 & 11 -6.70% -4.40%
PR EE 202410 230% 11.30%
8% 2023 & 12 9 2.70% 1%
Wiz ARE 2023 127 1.30% 1.70%
BAELARE 2023 127

19.18 TN 2.66
2424 AR 0.01
12.47 ER 0.60
- oo -
A¥fx 82 -
S W AC SN 2055.76 4R(F 7 /9) 2226.50
BoA(FER/EP) 871.75 (£ = /o) 2410.00
B(ER/2 D) 22.747 BT (F ~/7) 117.50
& (% ~ /") 3.82 R (% </H) 79.61


https://www.x-rates.com/graph/?from=USD&to=ZAR
https://www.x-rates.com/graph/?from=CNY&to=ZAR
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https://www.x-rates.com/graph/?from=KRW&to=ZAR
https://www.x-rates.com/graph/?from=AUD&to=ZAR
https://www.x-rates.com/graph/?from=TWD&to=ZAR

2023 # (7 )]

10 *#
11 %

12 8

=2

£
(3 ~)

ilateral Trade Value

FEREGRETH)

BRI %

(- 2p)

60,667,957,334 -19.133

59,729,343,758

66,153,000,989

65,164,106,383

67,343,877,700

58,675,002,206

68,962,243,005

66,107,588,845

67,286,738,604

70,429,589,093

65,096,281,192

68,775,230,922

7 3k 784,390,960,031

AR

BRI T

¥

-13.609

-19.591

-16.599

-17.856

-26.538

-15.392

-14.859

-3.825

-8.307

-5.119

3.296

31,504,159,056

31,040,958,549

35,180,326,121

35,936,758,522

36,105,373,195

32,320,212,923

38,728,087,608

37,359,479,978

38,806,992,154

38,098,381,525

37,459,605,189

39,937,428,553

-13.569 432,477,763,373

-21.205

-17.122

-19.117

-13.324

-14.125

-23.380

-10.408

-7.295

3.436

-4.549

3.732

11.762

29,163,798,278

28,688,385,209

30,972,674,868

29,227,347,861

31,238,504,505

26,354,789,283

30,234,155,397

28,748,108,867

28,479,746,450

32,331,207,568

27,636,676,003

28,837,802,369

-9.792351,913,196,658
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HE%

-16.770

-9.456

-20.123

-20.300

-21.783

-30.072

-21.019

-23.021

B RE(ERETH)

&7
(4 7)
2,340,360,778
2,352,573,340
4,207,651,253
6,709,410,661
4,866,868,690
5,965,423,640

8,493,932,211

8,611,371,111

-12.221 10,327,245,704

-12.373

-14.954

5,767,173,957

9,822,929,186

-6.512 11,099,626,184

-17.798 80,564,566, 715

%
(F#)

-52.647

-59.225

-10.845

40.091

131.120

32.743

71.707

191.508

103.565

91.123

171.654

127.077

56.997



q;a 25 Import & Export Items
202401 B E IR DA 25 KER

B i

= Al

T X 4 A

EX AL

2023/01

2024/01

i

3% 8 k%

85423900

H AR €%

Other electronic
integrated circuits

2,934,111,016

3,907,642,806

33.180

98990000

Bk (Ao k
ABEHE 5 B
HokABBEHE 3
Bz NERER
EWEEHR)

MISCELLANEOUS

358,346,724

2,896,556,146

708.311

85423200

BN

Memories

2,039,027,245

2,718,992,862

33.348

27090010

A »20
CrrtbEg£0 - 8
SMUE - kE]
50CH oY
SR 3% E
REFEN2 0T
B A2 1B R K FL 3t
—

For refining purposes
with specific gravity over
0.83 at 20 degree ¢, more
than 3% light fraction on
distillation up to 150
degree c, and viscosity
over 2 degree engler at 20
degree c

1,853,558,791

1,660,415,907

-10.420

85423100

RIEH RIEHS
RHABTHEAR R
»E_\a_ i?;if-’}lﬁ N {
HEL MRS
HeF B A E R

REMER

Processors and
controllers, whether or
not combined with
memories, converters,
logic circuits, amplifiers,
clock and timing circuits,
or other circuits

837,418,555

1,115,691,580

33.230

27111100

IRAER AR A

Liquefied natural gas

1,695,079,903

1,082,140,908

-36.160

27011200

& I

Bituminous coal

939,222,972

765,090,681

-18.540

27090090 | &

H A Bk Rb A B
il R LR
R i

Other petroleum oils and
oils obtained from
bituminous minerals,
crude

356,910,032

673,166,902

88.610

84733000

2847 1H#%A
2 B AR

Parts and accessories of
the machines of heading

84.71

368,722,552

539,268,468

46.253
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84862000 [

W FE R F R
EREETHBZHEBR

o o
o
7/

Machines and apparatus
for the manufacture of
Asemiconductor devices or
of electronic integrated
circuits

1,446,820,981

478,329,837

10

-66.939

85340000

Ep Al E 2%

Printed circuits

305,907,893

413,163,744

11

35.061

84869000

£ 84886 &HFHB
S 2 B AR

Parts and accessories of
machinery of heading
84.86

575,484,268

399,326,630

12

-30.610

85171300

AT

Smartphones

362,072,826

13

84718000

Eib B8 E MR

ag —

#E T

¥\Other units of automatic
data processing machines

134,120,675

326,884,596

14

143.724

88024000

e BOE b AL R
£ rEFRBE ]
500007%

Aeroplanes and other
aircraft, of an unladen
weight exceeding 15,000
kg

272,203,406

15

85176200

B~ BIa R R
RBEET - BB
A A S
O LEREER
2% 25

Machines for the
reception, conversion and
transmission or
regeneration of voice,
images or other data,
including switching and
routing apparatus

176,804,833

268,518,188

16

51.873

26011100

kBB ZBELR
AW iz
T ALARPE G IA Sh

Iron ores and
concentrates, other than
roasted iron pyrites, non-
agglomerated

169,138,759

258,531,557

17

52.852

74031100

e 4R B [ 4R A AR
4R > R ARV o T
%

Refined copper, cathodes
and sections of cathodes,
unwrought

194,765,168

250,473,234

18

28.603

38180010

& B 0 B 55k

Wafer, doped

267,629,821

230,663,046

19

-13.813

87034000

Hibddm  kAFH
K FE 25K P9 Bk E R
S EREEMEE A
0 RN IERE S
HESNSERLEZ
HFEXGETRLLED

7 &

Other vehicles, with both
spark-ignition internal
combustion piston engine
and electric motor as
motors for propulsion,
other than those capable
of being charged by
plugging to external

source of electric power

96,331,274

213,231,431

20

121.352
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30049099

O E
S
U1 o

jul

e

e

N,

o
\e

S e o O o (@
A \}g A
S
P
2\2\_
B~ w o
&
o

~ heading 30.02, 30.05 or

Other medicaments
(excluding goods of

30.06) consisting of
mixed or unmixed
products for therapeutic
or prophylactic uses, put
up in measured doses
(including those in the
form of transdermal
administration systems)
or in forms or packings
for retail sale

337,944,538

199,551,251

21

-40.951

i b oE 4 5] % R AR

84119100 e 4 3 &1 i o 4 2

51

Parts of turbo-jets or
turbo-propellers

147,789,066

176,654,284

22

19.531

87032310

BANEE (LF
5% mE) RK
ITE O RER A
@1 500xFn
n o EAREB 30
O0xFHnnH

Sedan (including
convertible, sports) and
station wagons, of a
cylinder capacity
exceeding 1,500 cc but
not exceeding 3,000 cc

162,377,775

167,044,898

23

2.874

2351
853500%‘%

& IR AE A M A

Solid-state non-volatile
storage devices

109,599,379

155,332,549

24

41.728

10059000 |1 £ & &

Other maize (corn)

94,376,732

149,257,906

25

58.151

2024.01 £ HHIEH AT 25 K ER

B A

F Al

t X & FE

HEX A

2023/01

2024/01 | &

-5

A

3% 8tk %

85423900

e Lk

Other electronic integrated
circuits

9,667,804,813

9,417,072,517

1

=21593

84718000

H b B % F kR 22 #/Other units of automatic

data processing machines

1,015,653,990

4,041,941,790

297.964

85423200z

Memories

1,240,609,770

1,721,902,509

38.795

85423100

whether or not combined

B R R E IProcessors and controllers,
\=4 S
< 2

~with memories
& v e - 3 . .
B WS BT nverters, logic circuits,

867,422,691

1,472,854,822

69.797
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B AR K R
Boat i B R A E
%

amplifiers, clock and
timing circuits, or other
circuits

84733000

£847T1 &
KA B

2

Parts and accessories of
the machines of heading
84.71

1,032,664,222

1,168,321,853

SN

84715000

£847141%8
47149 % Brksh
Z RIEBT 0 AR —
MR N R ERE TS
A — 18 2 W B T 5%
XRZEBET: AEE
m BANBE T B h

Processing units other than
those of subheadings
8471.41 or 8471.49,
whether or not containing
in the same housing one or
two of the following types
of unit; storage units, input
units, output units

357,486,008

1,125,608,527

214.868

85235100

o= H‘

RE IR M A7 K

\““*EI%

</Solid-state non-volatile
storage devices

398,378,786

717,007,043

79.981

85176200

UL~ R R AR R
ﬁi%i '@ii

Hz&“ e 4%
x?ﬁ& £ P& 8z

Machines for the
reception, conversion and
transmission or
regeneration of voice,
images or other data,
including switching and
routing apparatus

628,916,645

547,691,174

-12.915

27101939

H Ak 5

¥

Other diesel fuel

480,287,284

491,231,039

2.279

85340000

&

Ep ] & #%

Printed circuits

416,204,689

438,031,927

10

5.244

85241100

B8 55 R IEH TR
2R & & AR R
Mo RmaTEEA B
P R

Flat panel display modules
of liquid crystals, without
drivers or control circuits,
whether or not
incorporating touch-
sensitive screens

365,995,975

11

85249100142

R

%@%Tﬁ

% & B
N P E oy
e

Other flat panel display
modules of liquid crystals,
whether or not
incorporating touch-
sensitive screens

294,701,999

12

85177900

5
1

17 &Ar

Other parts of articles of

5§
g

85
% Z B

heading 8517

221,354,646

13

28




73181590

H 4R 4R 52 4T B E
0 B E MR TR R
RSP A

Other screws and bolts,
whether or not with their
nuts or washers, of iron or
steel

235,160,955

181,286,675

14

-22.910

84869000

%8 4 8 6 & A1 B
B2 BB

Parts and accessories of
machinery of heading
84.86

123,340,742

178,676,050

15

44.864

90021900

H bt

Other objective lenses

107,503,486

154,525,842

16

43.740

27101931

S BEAE]L D
C EzARBO - 8
o EFx=mr0 -9
0

Diesel fuel, at 15 degrees
C, over 0.85 but not over
0.90 specific gravity

86,304,117

154,400,098

17

78.902

84714900

Eia®HEHRE
o BASKBAH

Other automatic data
processing machines,
presented in the form of
systems

44,404,163

151,510,851

18

241.209

27101210

A ih

Gasoline

203,876,046

146,618,478

19

-28.084

87089990

H A8 £ a2 B4
LGRS

Parts and accessories for
other motor vehicles

150,507,164

144,661,189

20

-3.884

98990000

Herdh b (b ok
RBEH 5 BT
o RALEHEH 3 F
LZNEERE R E A
EEW)

MISCELLANEQOUS

108,548,061

132,566,196

21

22.127

84713000

HrXasErRE
Mo EEE RARS ]
ONFiEZEVEALA
— PR RHEET > —
GEAE R — BEST 35

Portable automatic data
processing machines,
weighing not more than 10
kg, consisting of at least a
central processing unit, a
keyboard and a display

183,760,040

130,522,461

22

-28.971

84862000

HEFLREE RN
MERIMERSA

Machines and apparatus
for the manufacture of
semiconductor devices or
of electronic integrated
circuits

144,981,633

128,057,142

23

-11.674

85322400

3RMENE TS

£V

Capacitors, ceramic

dielectric, multilayer

82,731,019

126,033,586

24

52.341

29




29024300:

P-xylene

110,618,137

122,652,702

25

10.879
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1 R 4% B &

rade Exhibitions In Taiwan

TAIPE! CYCLE ¢ 3/6-3/0
W A ERET RS

TaiSPO & 3/8-3/9
R R

TAIPEI AMPA & 4/17-4/20
W SRR RRTa

AutoTronics Taipei ® 4/17-4/20
W G EAMEART R

2035 E-Mobility Taiwan ® 4/17-4/20
 LRRTNNES

Designed Giftionery Taiwan & 4/10.4/21
O HERENERG AR

COMPUTEX TAIPEI & 6/48/7
W I

Fastener Taiwan ¢ 8/58/7
A SRERONE

MERDICALTAIWAN ® 6/20-6/22
Y TR T

FOOD TAIPEI ® 6/26-6/29
PR T

FOODTECH TAIPEI ¢ 6/26-8/28
o 4L R R T R

BIO/PHARMATECH TAIWAN & 6/26.0/20

r PRERTRNRENN

o“‘:

L
| o

"w

U

&2 E S ERE X SUSTAINABILITY DigitalGO!

WE SHOWCASE GLOBAL INNOVATIONS

TAIPEI PACK ® 6/26-6/29
w HAEERNTEN

TAIWAN HORECA ¢ 6/26-6/29
#r CATRESRERENARE

TCFB ® 712715
B GORERY - STBREN

Hobby & Fun Festival ® 7/19-7/21
© Fan!I§100

TIWW ®9/11-9/13
© LNEY RN

TaipeiPLAS @ 9/24-9/28
 HLRWDIO TN

ShoeTech Taipei ¢ 9/24-9/28
W SEESBRANE

Energy Taiwan ¢ 10/2-10/4

& ARENNNERE

.~ Taiwan Innotech Expo

O ERNTANINN

®10/1710/18

TAITRONICS & AloT Taiwan & 10/23.10/28
o SOEEIMM T SRR - LRIMNAT W RN

KAOHSIUNG FOOD SHOW & 10/24.10/27

A REEAMRSR

KAOHSIUNG HORECA ¢ 102400727

A TEISEIWIE  GRM0RRAUARID ML
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